

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAVID M. DRISCOLL, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

1:12-CV-00690-ESH

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY FLSA AND D.C. MINIMUM WAGE ACT COLLECTIVE
ACTIONS AND SEND NOTICE TO THE CLASS

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Lesley Tse (admitted *pro hac vice*)

GETMAN & SWEENEY, PLLC

9 Paradies Lane

New Paltz, NY 12561

phone: (845) 255-9370

fax: (845) 255-8649

Email: msweeney@getmansweeney.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DRISCOLL’S ALLEGATIONS ARE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE CLASS IS SIMILARLY SITUATED..... 1

II. DRISCOLL’S CLASS DEFINITION IS APPROPRIATE..... 4

III. DRISCOLL’S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ASSERTIONS ARE SOUND 5

IV. DRISCOLL HAS MET HIS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT HE AND THE CLASS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED..... 6

V. DIFFERENCES AMONG PUTATIVE MEMBERS DO NOT WEIGH IN FAVOR OF DENYING SENDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS..... 8

 A. Driscoll Is Similarly Situated to the Class 8

 B. Differences in Class Members’ Job Duties Do Not Preclude a Finding that They Are Similarly Situated..... 10

 C. GWU’s Illegal Policies Applied Class-Wide..... 12

 D. Driscoll’s Proposed Collective Action Is Manageable 13

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE DRISCOLL’S PROPOSED NOTICE..... 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguayo v. Oldenkamp Trucking, No. CV F 04-6279 ASI LJO, 2005 WL 2436477
 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)..... 7

Austin v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc., 232 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wis. 2006)..... 16

Berger v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation, 1:05 CV 1508, 2007 WL 2902907 (N.D.
 Ohio Sept. 29, 2007) 13

Braun v. Superior Industries Intern., Inc., 09–2560–JWL, 2010 WL 3879498 (D.
 Kan. Sept. 28, 2010)..... 10

Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc., 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007)..... passim

Creely v. HCR ManorCare, Inc., 789 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Ohio 2011) 13

Cryer v. Intersolutions, Inc., Civ. A. No. 06–2032, 2007 WL 1053214 (D.D.C.
 Apr. 7, 2007) 6, 14, 17, 18

Davis v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 08 Civ. 1859(PKC), 2008 WL 4702840
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2008)..... 18

Delaney v. Geisha NYC, LLC, 261 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 17

Dinkel v. MedStar Health, Inc., --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 11–00998 (CKK), 2012 WL
 3062461 (D.D.C. July 29, 2012) 4, 5, 14

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp., 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010)..... passim

Espinoza v. 953 Associates LLC, 10 Civ. 5517(SAS), — F.R.D. —, 2011 WL
 5574895 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011) 13

Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Village, Inc., 678 F. Supp. 2d 89
 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

Garza v. CTA, No. 00-438, 2001 WL 503036 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2001)..... 10

Goldstein v. Dabanian, 291 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1961) 11

Gomez v. H & R Gunlund Ranches, Inc., CV F 10–1163 LJO MJS, 2010 WL
 5232973 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2010)..... 16

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard, 452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... 19

Heldman v. King Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 3–10–1001, 2011 WL 465764 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 2, 2011) 10

Hoffman v. Sbarro, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 9

Hoffman v. Securitas Sec. Services, No. CV 07-502-S-EJL, 2008 WL 5054684 (D. Idaho Aug. 27, 2008) 7

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... 5, 14, 18

In re Enterprise Rent-a-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices, 09–1188, 2012 WL 4048845 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2012) 11

Jirak v. Abbott Labs, Inc., 566 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 15

Lynch v. United Services Auto. Ass’n, 491 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 19

McKinney v. United Stor-All Centers, Inc., 585 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6

Moore v. Eagle Sanitation, Inc., 276 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 16

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

Myles v. Prosperity Mortg. Co., CCB–11–1234, 2012 WL 1963390 (D. Md. May 31, 2012)..... 5, 13

Nobles v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 2:10–CV–04175–NKL, 2011 WL 5563444 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2011) 18

Pack v. Investools, Inc., 2:09–CV–1042 TS, 2011 WL 5325290 (D. Utah Nov. 3, 2011)..... 15

Prentice v. Fund for Public Interest Research, Inc., C-06-7776 SC, 2007 WL 2729187 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2007)..... 16

Putnam v. Galaxy 1 Marketing, Inc., 276 F.R.D. 264 (S.D. Iowa 2011) 15

Realite v. Ark Restaurants Corp., 7 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 11

Robinson v. Empire Equity Group, Inc., WDQ–09–1603, 2009 WL 4018560 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2009) 7

Schwerdtfeger v. Demarchelier Management, Inc., 10 Civ. 7557(JGK), 2011 WL 2207517 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2011) 17

Sherman v. American Eagle Exp., Inc., 09–575, 2012 WL 748400 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2012)..... 13

Shipes v. Amurcon Corp., 10–14943, 2012 WL 1720615 (E.D. Mich. May 6, 2012)..... 14, 15

Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp., 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Wallace v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., SACV 08-1463 AG (MLGx), 2009 WL 4349534 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009)..... 5

White v. MPW Industrial Services, Inc., 236 F.R.D. 363 (E.D. Tenn. 2006)..... 7

Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists, C–06–05778 JCS, 2009 WL 1705616 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2009)..... 17

Zaniewski v. PRRC Inc., 848 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 10

Statutes

D.C. Code § 32-1009 19

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 516.4 19

29 C.F.R. § 541.202(e)..... 11
